



FUTURE LAND USE MAP SERIES 
PLAN AMENDMENT

STAFF COMMENTS

Small Scale Plan Amendment 23S.05 (23SS00005)
Township 21, Range 34, Section 24


Property Information

Owner / Applicant: Sherwood Golf Club, Inc. and Villas of Sherwood Titusville, Inc.

Adopted Future Land Use Map Designation:  Residential 4 (RES 4) 

Requested Future Land Use Map Designation: Residential 15 (RES 15)

Acreage:  7.75+/- acres 

Tax Account #:  portion of 2100937, 2100938, 2113021, and 2111319

Site Location: West side of N. Carpenter Road approximately 1,054 feet north of London Town Road

Commission District: 1

Current Zoning: Medium-density multi-family residential (RU-2-15), Agricultural residential (AU), and PUD (Planned Unit Development) 
				
Requested Zoning:  PUD (Planned Unit Development) (23Z00035)

Background & Purpose 

[bookmark: _Hlk54793581]The applicant is requesting to amend the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designation from Residential 4 (RES 4) to Residential 15 (RES 15) on a 7.75+/- acre portion of approximately 136.46± acres for the purposes of developing a Planned Unit Development (PUD) on the former golf course. The property as part of this request is on the west side of N. Carpenter Rd.  The FLUM amendment from RES 4 to RES 15 on 7.75 acres is needed to achieve the residential density required for the multi-family portion of the PUD. With the PUD zoning, the applicant is requesting 112 multi-family apartments.  Based on the acreage, the request would allow up to 116 multi-family apartments.

A companion rezoning application (23Z00035) was submitted accompanying this request the change the zoning classifications of the entire 136.46± acre property from Medium-density multi-family residential (RU-2-15), Planned Unit Development (PUD), Agricultural Residential (AU), General Use (GU), Single-family Residential (RU-1-13), Single-family Residential (RU-1-11), Medium-density Multi-family Residential (RU-2-10), Estate Use Residential (EU), and Suburban Residential (SR) with BDPs to PUD (Planned Unit Development) with removal of the BDPs. These existing BDP’s are discussed in the staff comments for the companion PUD zoning request (23Z00035).

Surrounding Land Use Analysis


	
	Existing Land Use
	Zoning
	Future Land Use

	North
	Undeveloped
	RU-1-7
	RES 4

	South
	Undeveloped
	RU-2-15; AU; PUD
	RES 15

	East
	ROW-Carpenter Road; Undeveloped (across I-95)
	EU-2 
	RES 4

	West
	Undeveloped
	SR; PUD
	RES 4



The subject property is surrounded by undeveloped land designated as RES 4 (to the north, east and west) and RES 15 (to the south) on the Future Land Use Map (FLUM).

The subject property represents a 7.75-acre portion of the total 136.46± acres of the proposed Sherwood PUD development. If approved, the proposed PUD would consist of 107.09± total acres of RES 15 (including the subject property). The remainder of the PUD would consist of 29.37± acres of RES 4. The development potential of this request is 112 dwelling units per acre which equates to 14.45 dwelling units per acre. The overall gross density proposed for the PUD is 6.73 dwelling units/ac with individual pod tracts ranging from 1.16 to 17.01 dwelling units/ac.   

Comprehensive Plan Policies/Comprehensive Plan Analysis

Comprehensive Plan Policies are shown in plain text; Staff Findings of Fact are shown in italics.

Notice:  The Comprehensive Plan establishes the broadest framework for reviewing development applications and provides the initial level of review in a three layer screening process.  The second level of review entails assessment of the development application’s consistency with Brevard County’s zoning regulations.  The third layer of review assesses whether the development application conforms to site planning/land development standards of the Brevard County Land Development Code.  While each of these layers individually affords its own evaluative value, all three layers must be cumulatively considered when assessing the appropriateness of a specific development proposal.



[bookmark: _Hlk156377569]Policy 1.2
	Minimum public facilities and services requirements should increase as residential density allowances become higher. The following criteria shall serve as guidelines for approving new residential land use designations:
Criteria:

	C.       In the Residential 30, Residential 15, Residential 10, Residential 6 and
		Residential 4 land use designations, centralized potable water and
		wastewater treatment shall be available concurrent with the impact of the
		development.

This Future Land Use Amendment request to change from RES 4 to RES 15 will require a connection to potable water and a centralized sewer system.  

The Mims Water Treatment Plant’s design capacity is adequate to serve the proposed development. However, the plant is under maintenance which has temporarily reduced its capacity. The County is in the process of performing the improvements to regain the capacity. That said, the developer should anticipate conditional approval stipulating the development shall not exceed the design capacity of the plant and they will work with Utilities ensuring the phasing timeline coincides with water availability prior to the submittal of the first engineered plan (site plan or subdivision).




Residential 15 (maximum of 15 units per acre)
Policy 1.4
	The Residential 15 land use designation affords the second highest density
allowance, permitting a maximum density of up to fifteen (15) units per acre, except as
otherwise may be provided for within this element. The Residential 15 land use
designation may be considered for lands within the following generalized locations,
unless otherwise limited by this Comprehensive Plan:

Criteria:
A.      Areas located east of Interstate 95, except in instances where they are
adjacent to existing or designated residential densities of an equal or higher
density allowance; and

The subject site is located adjacent to existing RES 15 to the south. 

B.      Unincorporated areas which are adjacent to incorporated areas and may 
be considered a logical transition for Residential 15 area;

The subject site is not located directly adjacent to an incorporated area.

C.      Areas adjacent to an existing Residential 15 land use designation; and

The subject site is located adjacent to existing RES 15 to the south.

D.      Areas which have access to an arterial or collector roadway, without
impacting existing or designated lower density/intensity areas.

The subject site has direct access to N. Carpenter Road, an urban major collector roadway.

E.      Up to a 25% density bonus to permit up to 18.75 dwelling units per acre
may be considered where the Planned Unit Development concept is utilized, where deemed compatible by the County with adjacent development, provided that minimum infrastructure requirements set forth in Policy 1.2 are available. Such higher densities should be relegated to interior portions of the PUD tract, away from perimeters, to enhance blending with adjacent areas and to maximize the integration of open space
within the development and promote inter-connectivity with surrounding uses. This density bonus shall not be utilized for properties within the
Coastal High Hazard Area (CHHA).

While this application is for a proposed PUD, the applicant has not requested a density bonus and the subject property is not located within the CHHA.
Analysis of Administrative Policy #3 
Compatibility with existing or proposed land uses shall be a factor in determining where a rezoning or any application involving a specific proposed use is being considered.  Compatibility shall be evaluated by considering the following factors, at a minimum:
Criteria:
A. Whether the proposed use(s) would have hours of operation, lighting, odor, noise levels, traffic, or site activity that would significantly diminish the enjoyment of, safety or quality of life in existing neighborhoods within the area which could foreseeably be affected by the proposed use;

[bookmark: _Hlk173221967]The proposed 112 multi-family residential units would generate approximately 793 daily trips. Development would need to meet performance standards set forth in code sections 62-2251 through 62-2272 and will be reviewed at the site plan review stage. 

B. Whether the proposed use(s) would cause a material reduction (five per cent or more) in the value of existing abutting lands or approved development.
Only a certified MAI appraisal can determine if material reduction has or will occur due to the proposed request.  
C. Whether the proposed use(s) is/are consistent with an emerging or existing pattern of surrounding development as determined through an analysis of:

1. historical land use patterns; 

[bookmark: _Hlk172794205][bookmark: _Hlk156217864]October 2006, the Board of County Commissioners directed Planning and Zoning staff to prepare a Small Area Study (SAS) for the Mims community in northern Brevard County in order to assess the area’s growth capabilities and develop tactics for managing growth. The concern was continued growth would likely exceed the County’s ability to supply potable water, due to aquifer limitations. The same aquifer supplies water to private well-users in Mims. Analysis indicated that by reducing FLUM densities in parts of Mims would reduce potential buildout number by 30%. The Mims Small Are Study was approved by the Commissioners on April 10, 2007. As a result of the study, recommendations were developed which included reducing the FLUM residential densities by one designation. A Comprehensive Plan Amendment was approved by the Board as part of the 2008A package to confirm the findings in the study. Because the subject property was already developed, it was not included in the 3,783 acres affected by Amendment 2008A. Policy 1.2 of the FLU requires connection to centralized potable water and sanitary sewer for densities above four (4) units per acre.
[bookmark: _Hlk172793144]Land use patterns area includes RES 15, RES 4, RES 2, RES 1, PUB-CONS, NC and CC. The land use pattern transitions from 15 units per acre west N. Carpenter Rd to RES 1, RES, 2 and RES 4 units per acre on the east and west sides of Turpentine Rd. To the north is RES 4, RES 1, and mix of NC and CC. To the south is RES 15 west of N. Carpenter Rd which transitions to RES 4 and RES 2 closer to Turpentine Rd. Further south is PUB-CONS land use. The existing developed density in the surrounding area is 2.42 units/ac.
[bookmark: _Hlk156379752]Land uses in the surrounding area include single-family, duplexes, townhomes and multi-family residential units. 
2. actual development over the immediately preceding three years; and 

There has not been any actual development adjacent to the site in the preceding three (3) years.

3. development approved within the past three years but not yet constructed.

[bookmark: _Hlk109652694]While there has not been any actual development adjacent to the site in the preceding three (3) years, six zoning actions has been approved within one-half mile:  
· 21Z00043, approved by the Board on May 30, 2022, was a request to rezone 73.59 acres from AU, GU, BU-1 and BU-2 to all RU-1-7 with BDP for 180 SFR units located approximately 3,330 feet northwest of the subject property on SR 46.
· 22Z00010, approved by the Board on May 25, 2022, was a request to rezone from AU to RR-1 on 1.0 acre located approximately 3,517 feet west of the subject property on Turpentine Road.  
21Z00044, approved by the Board on March 2, 2022, was a request to rezone from GU to BU-1 on 4.0 acres located approximately 3,000 feet northwest of the subject property SR 46. 
Small Scale companion application 21PZ00081, approved by the Board on March 3, 2022, was a request to amend the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) from NC to CC on 4.0 acres of 118.3 acres. 
· 21Z00036, approved by the Board on February 2, 2022, was a request to rezone from AU to RR-1 on 4.26 acres located approximately 3,200 feet west of the subject property on Turpentine Road.   

· 21Z00030, approved by the Board on January 26, 2022, was a request to rezone from RU-1-11 with BDP to RU-1-7 with replacement BDP on 79.16 acres located approximately 1,100 feet west of the subject property on the south side of SR 46 and east of Turpentine Road. The BDP limits the gross density on the property to a maximum of 198 units. The developer shall also provide minimum unit size of 1,800 square feet, 300-foot-wide buffer along the east approximately 1,600 feet of the south property line (placed in a conservation easement) and numerous additional buffers and fencing.
Small Scale companion application 22PZ00001, approved by the Board on April 7, 2022, was a request to amend the FLUM from RES 1 to RES 4 on 8.25 acres of 79.16 acres.
· 20Z00028, approved by the Board on December 2, 2020, was a request to rezone AU and EU-2 with BDP to all EU-2 with removal of BDP on 0.24 acres located approximately 1,595 feet southwest of the subject property on Arnold Palmer Drive.  

D. Whether the proposed use(s) would result in a material violation of relevant policies in any elements of the Comprehensive Plan. 

[bookmark: _Hlk100238834]The proposed PUD requires several waivers. If the Board approves the waiver requests, that would set a precedent for other such requests.

Analysis of Administrative Policy #4 
Character of a neighborhood or area shall be a factor for consideration whenever a rezoning or any application involving a specific proposed use is reviewed. The character of the area must not be materially or adversely affected by the proposed rezoning or land use application. In evaluating the character of an area, the following factors shall be considered:
Criteria: 
A. [bookmark: _Hlk126826777]The proposed use must not materially and adversely impact an established residential  neighborhood by introducing types or intensity of traffic (including but not limited to volume, time of day of traffic activity, type of vehicles, etc.), parking, trip generation, commercial activity or industrial activity that is not already present within the identified boundaries of the neighborhood.

[bookmark: _Hlk173151465]The development potential of 112 residential units would generate approximately 793 daily trips. Since the property included in this request has direct access to N. Carpenter Rd., it is anticipated that there will be minimal impact to the internal development of the Sherwood development.
In determining whether an established residential neighborhood exists, the following factors must be present:

1. The area must have clearly established boundaries, such as roads, open spaces, rivers, lakes, lagoons, or similar features.

The subject property is surrounded by the Sherwood neighborhood. There are clearly established roads and plat boundaries. 

2. Sporadic or occasional neighborhood commercial uses shall not preclude the existence of an existing residential neighborhood, particularly if the commercial use is non-conforming or pre-dates the surrounding residential use.

The request is not for commercial use.  It is located in several existing single-family residential neighborhoods.

3. An area shall be presumed not to be primarily residential but shall be deemed transitional where multiple commercial, industrial or other non-residential uses have been applied for and approved during the previous five (5) years.

The area is primarily single-family residential with no commercial zoning nearby.


Analysis of Administrative Policy #5 
In addition to the factors specified in Administrative Policies 2, 3, and 4, in reviewing a 
rezoning, conditional use permit or other application for development approval, the impact of the proposed use or uses on transportation facilities either serving the site or impacted by the use(s) shall be considered. In evaluating whether substantial and adverse transportation impacts are likely to result if an application is approved, the staff shall consider the following:
Criteria:
A. Whether adopted levels of service will be compromised;

It is anticipated that the development will not impact the levels of service above unacceptable levels. However, the required Traffic Impact Analysis will determine the degree of the impacts and any necessary roadway improvements.

B. Whether the physical quality of the existing road system that will serve the proposed use(s) is sufficient to support the use(s) without significant deterioration;

A road system condition assessment must be conducted by the applicant to assess the physical quality of the existing pavement and structural condition of affected roadways and identify necessary improvements, such as road resurfacing or road reconstruction, to support the proposed development without significant road system deterioration.

C. Whether the surrounding existing road system is of sufficient width and construction quality to serve the proposed use(s) without the need for substantial public improvements;

The road system condition assessment must include an inventory of the existing affected roadways and identify necessary improvements, such as road widening or other modifications, to support the proposed development.

D. Whether the surrounding existing road system is of such width and construction quality that the proposed use(s) would realistically pose a potential for material danger to public safety in the surrounding area;

The road system condition assessment must include an evaluation of potential impacts on public safety that could result from the proposed development. Separately, a traffic calming study must be conducted by the applicant for the affected roadways and will identify necessary improvements to mitigate speeding and encourage preferred routing of traffic.

E. Whether the proposed use(s) would be likely to result in such a material and adverse change in traffic capacity of a road or roads in the surrounding area such that either design capacities would be significantly exceeded or a de facto change in functional classification would result;

The development is anticipated to impact the road system's volume-to-capacity ratios. The required Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) will determine the degree of the impacts.

F. Whether the proposed use(s) would cause such material and adverse changes in the types of traffic that would be generated on the surrounding road system, that physical deterioration of the surrounding road system would be likely;

The evaluation of whether the road system's physical deterioration is likely can be conducted after the resulting traffic volumes are identified in the Traffic Impact Analysis.
G. Whether projected traffic impacts of the proposed use(s) would materially and adversely impact the safety or welfare of residents in existing residential neighborhoods.

An increase in traffic volumes may result in the speed at or below which 87 percent of the drivers travel on a road segment. The required Traffic Calming Study will determine the prevailing existing and anticipated driving behaviors in the area.

Analysis of Administrative Policy #7 

Proposed use(s) shall not cause or substantially aggravate any (a) substantial drainage problem on surrounding properties; or (b) significant, adverse and unmitigable impact on significant natural wetlands, water bodies or habitat for listed species more
· The existing Sherwood community has documented flooding issues. The proposed development with proposed lots and infrastructure over existing drainage systems and easements appears to block historical drainage patterns, limit access for County maintenance, and may require the developer to vacate many drainage easements throughout the development including easements that are County maintained. 
· Currently Pods V are showing wetland impacts, included in the total proposed wetland impact at 1.8%. These pods show preserved wetlands as well. However, no other features (access roads, building footprints) are shown. For multi-family parcels greater than five acres in area, the preceding limitation of one dwelling unit per five (5) acres within wetlands may be applied as a maximum percentage limiting wetland impacts to not more than 1.8% of the total acreage on a cumulative basis as set forth in Section 62 3694(c)(6).
· The small area of Pompano sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes on the northeastern portion of the site (portion of the proposed townhome area) may also function as an aquifer recharge soil. The applicant was notified of the development and impervious restrictions within Conservation Element Policy 10.2 and the Aquifer Protection Ordinance. 
· The pond on the south end of the property is shown to be in FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) A. The conceptual plan depicts a “modified pond.” The area is subject to the development criteria in Conservation Element Objective 4, its subsequent policies, and the Floodplain Ordinance, including compensatory storage.
These issues may limit the development potential of the property.
Concurrency
The closest concurrency management segment to the subject property is N. Carpenter Road, between Dairy Road and SR 46, which has a Maximum Acceptable Volume (MAV) of 15,600 trips per day, a Level of Service (LOS) of E, and currently operates at 30.41% of capacity daily. The development potential from this request increases the percentage of MAV utilization by 5.08%. The corridor would anticipate operating at 35.49% daily capacity. The development potential is not anticipated to create a deficiency in LOS. The applicant may consider phasing to ensure there remains capacity to support the development.

The subject property is located within the Brevard County Utility Services Department service area for potable water and sanitary sewer.  The Mims Water Treatment Plant’s design capacity is adequate to serve the proposed development. However, the plant is under maintenance which has temporarily reduced its capacity. The County is in the process of performing the improvements to regain the capacity. That said, the developer should anticipate conditional approval stipulating the development shall not exceed the design capacity of the plant.

The school concurrency indicates there is enough capacity for the total of projected and potential students from the proposed development. There is sufficient capacity at Mims Elementary School, Madison Middle School, and Astronaut High School for the total of projected and potential students from this development.

Environmental Resources

Summary of Mapped Resources and Noteworthy Land Use Issues:

· Wetlands Protection & Hydric Soils
· Aquifer recharge
· Floodplain Protection
· Protected & Specimen Trees
· Protected Species

The subject parcel contains mapped wetlands and hydric soils, indicators that wetlands may be present on the property.
Please refer to all comments provided by the Natural Resource Management Department at the end of this report.

Historic Resources

According to the Master Site File from the Florida Division of Historic Resources, there is one cultural resource record (BR 552) associated with this site. Information provided by the FMSF indicates an unmarked and abandoned historic cemetary was previously located on the subject property around the late nineteenth/early twentieth century.

For Board Consideration

The Board to consider if the request is consistent and compatible with the surrounding area.


[bookmark: _Hlk135736082]NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT (NRM) DEPARTMENT
Zoning Review & Summary
Item #23SS00005

Applicant: MBV Engineering for Ballarena Group Corp. (Sherwood)
Land Use & Zoning Request: FLU – RES 15 & RES 4 to Change 4 RES 4 parcels to RES 15; Zoning – RU-2-15, AU, RU-2-10, RU-1-13, & PUD to PUD with removal of two Binding Development Plans (BDPs)
Note: 	Wants to develop Single Family Detached Housing, Townhomes, Duplexes and Apartments.
LPA Hearing Date: 08/12/2024; BCC Hearing Date: 09/05/2024
Tax ID Nos: 2101061, 2100937, 2100938, 2100939, 2100940, 2100942, 2100943, 2100952, 2100953, & 2111319

· This is a preliminary review based on best available data maps reviewed by the Natural Resources Management Department (NRM) and does not include a site inspection to verify the accuracy of the mapped information.
· In that the rezoning process is not the appropriate venue for site plan review, specific site designs submitted with the rezoning request will be deemed conceptual. Board comments relative to specific site design do not provide vested rights or waivers from Federal, State or County regulations. 
· This review does not guarantee whether or not the proposed use, specific site design, or development of the property can be permitted under current Federal, State, or County Regulations.

[bookmark: _Hlk15984954]Summary of Mapped Resources and Noteworthy Land Use Issues:

· Wetlands Protection & Hydric Soils
· Aquifer recharge
· Floodplain Protection
· Protected & Specimen Trees
· Protected Species

[bookmark: _Hlk118116740]The subject parcel contains mapped wetlands and hydric soils, indicators that wetlands may be present on the property. A wetland delineation will be required prior to any land clearing or alteration activities. The wetland delineation shall be verified at time of site plan submittal. Per Section 623694(c)(1), residential land uses within wetlands shall be limited to not more than one (1) dwelling unit per five (5) acres unless strict application of this policy renders a legally established parcel as of September 9, 1988, which is less than five (5) acres, as unbuildable. For multi-family parcels greater than five acres in area, the preceding limitation of one dwelling unit per five (5) acres within wetlands may be applied as a maximum percentage limiting wetland impacts to not more than 1.8% of the total non-commercial and non-industrial acreage on a cumulative basis as set forth in Section 653694(c)(6). Any permitted wetland impacts must meet the requirements of Section 623694(e), including avoidance of impacts, and will require mitigation in accordance with Section 62-3696. 


Wetlands Protection/Hydric Soils
The subject parcel contains mapped National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) and St. Johns River Water Management District (SJRWMD) wetlands (Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland and Mixed wetland hardwoods) and hydric soils (Terra Ceia muck, frequently flooded, Tomoka muck, undrained), indicators that wetlands may be present on the property. A wetland delineation is required prior to any land clearing or alteration activities. The wetland delineation shall be verified at time of site plan submittal. Per Section 623694(c)(1), residential land uses within wetlands shall be limited to not more than one (1) dwelling unit per five (5) acres unless strict application of this policy renders a legally established parcel as of September 9, 1988, which is less than five (5) acres, as unbuildable. For multi-family parcels greater than five acres in area, the preceding limitation of one dwelling unit per five (5) acres within wetlands may be applied as a maximum percentage limiting wetland impacts to not more than 1.8% of the total non-commercial and non-industrial acreage on a cumulative basis as set forth in Section 653694(c)(6). Any permitted wetland impacts must meet the requirements of Section 623694(e), including avoidance of impacts, and will require mitigation in accordance with Section 62-3696. The applicant is encouraged to contact NRM at 321-633-2016 prior to any plan or permit submittal, or performing any land clearing activities.

Aquifer Recharge Soils
The one small area of Pompano sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes on the northeastern portion of the site may also function as an aquifer recharge soil. The applicant is hereby notified of the development and impervious restrictions within Conservation Element Policy 10.2 and the Aquifer Protection Ordinance. 

Floodplain Protection
The pond on the south end of the property is shown to be in FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) A. The conceptual plan depicts a “modified pond.” The area is subject to the development criteria in Conservation Element Objective 4, its subsequent policies, and the Floodplain Ordinance, including compensatory storage.












Protected and Specimen Trees 

[bookmark: _Hlk95143290]Protected (>= 10 inches in diameter) and Specimen (>= 24 inches in diameter) trees may exist on the parcel. A tree survey will be required at time of a site plan submittal. The applicant is encouraged to perform a tree survey prior to any site plan design to incorporate valuable vegetative communities or robust trees into the design. Per Section 62-4341(18), Specimen and Protected Trees shall be preserved or relocated on site to the Greatest Extent Feasible. Greatest Extent Feasible shall include, but not be limited to, relocation of roads, buildings, ponds, increasing building height to reduce building footprint or reducing Vehicular Use Areas. The applicant is advised to refer to Article XIII, Division 2, entitled Land Clearing, Landscaping, and Tree Protection, for specific requirements for preservation and canopy coverage requirements. Applicant should contact NRM at 321-633-2016 prior to performing any land clearing activities.

[bookmark: _Hlk118113882]Protected Species
Federally and/or state protected species may be present on the property. Should any protected species be present, the applicant should obtain any necessary permits or clearance letters from the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission and/or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service prior to any plan, permit submittal, or development activity, including land clearing, as applicable.
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